PRINTED: 04/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G114	B. WING			04/	16/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK GROUP HO!	иЕ		511	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 FOREST CREEK DRIVE ILEIGH, NC 27606	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 137	CFR(s): 483.420(a The facility must er Therefore, the facil have the right to re personal possession This STANDARD is Based on observation review, the facility for clients (#5) had the clothing. The findin Client #5 did not we appropriately. During observation 4/15 - 16/19, client Further observation hug very low on his and buttocks. Clien his jeans while wall and his home. Fur client #5 was not we Review on 4/15/19 life assessment da dependent upon st During an interview client #5 has a whiti interview revealed located in another of belt had a name or During an interview he has seen client	nsure the rights of all clients. ity must ensure that clients tain and use appropriate ons and clothing. Is not met as evidenced by: tions, interviews and record railed to ensure 1 of 4 audit eright to appropriate fitting ng is: Bear clothes which fit Is throughout the survey on #5 wore loose fitting jeans. In revealed client #5's jeans is hips, revealing his underwear in the #5 was observed pulling up king around the day program ther observations revealed rearing a belt. In of client #5's community/home ted 4/2019 revealed he is aff to check his appearance. If on 4/16/19, Staff D revealed the colored belt. Additional two white colored belts were clients' bedroom; but neither	W 1	37	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	` '		K3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G114	B. WING		04/	16/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 137	manager (HM) reverse change his clothes pants. The HM state wear sweat pants." reported the fact the	on 4/16/17, the home ealed he assisted client #5 to and put on a pair of sweat ted, "[Client #5] prefers to When asked, the HM at client #5 prefers to wear of documented in his record.	W 1				
VV 247	CFR(s): 483.440(c) The individual prog opportunities for clisself-management. This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facil clients (#2) was prochoice. The finding Client #2 was not a movement in his horizontal movement in his	ram plan must include ent choice and so not met as evidenced by: ions, record review and ity failed to ensure 1 of 4 audit evided the opportunity of a is:	VV Z				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G114	B. WING		04/	16/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK GROUP HON	IE .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 247	update dated 6/28/1 "Recommendations	of client #2's communication 18 stated, ::2. Acknowledge all of	W 2	247			
	During an interview manager (HM) state movement within hi	on 4/16/19, the home ed client #2 does have free s environment. Further all the clients do not have to					
W 249	intellectual disabiliti	MENTATION	W 2	249			
	formulated a client's each client must rec treatment program interventions and se and frequency to su	rdisciplinary team has individual program plan, ceive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number apport the achievement of the lin the individual program					
	Based on observat reviews, the facility received a continuo consisting of neede identified in the indi	s not met as evidenced by: ion, interviews and record failed to ensure each client us active treatment plan d interventions and services vidual program plan (IPP) in naking. This affected 1 of 4					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G114	B. WING			04/	16/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME			5117	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FOREST CREEK DRIVE EIGH, NC 27606	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	audit clients (#5). To Client #5 was not of making. During morning obson 4/15/19 from 10 was observed sleep corner of the work arevealed the progractient #5 at 10:30 are was no response frollent #5 was observed. Client #5 was observed and Staff A to down on the bean bean bag. Further client #5 raised up noise and Staff A to down on the bean bean walking around the to touch his name of did and went back to Staff B called client asked him to sweep or get up from the beat 11:50 am and was the dining area. At went back to the woon the bean bag in client #5 his toothburts refused and conduction. During an interview client #5 refuses to offered to him or sit clients in his group, the group home down.	ffered opportunities for choice servations at the day program :00am until 11:20am, client #5 oing on a bean bag in the area. Further observations am manager standing near mand calling his name; there om client #5. At 11:21am, ved walking around the work is back laying down on the observations at 11:30am, his head and made a grunting old him "No" and he laid back oag. At 11:42am, client #5 was work area and Staff A told him on a bulletin board, which he iso lay down on the bean bag. #5's name at 11:45am and of the floor, he did not look up on the floor, he did not look up on the sean bag. Client #5 stood up liked down the hallway towards 12:30am after lunch client #5 ork area and laid back down the corner. Staff A offered rush to brush his teeth; client tinued laying on his bean bag. Ton 4/15/19, Staff A revealed do any of the work which is at the table with the other Further interview revealed es know client #5 is not	W 2	49			
	the group home do participating in any while at the day pro						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G114	B. WING		04	/16/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	just normal for clie bag and not partici offered to him. Further might" sweep som During an interview manager at the day will lay on the bear while he is there. I client #5 will be offigames, go outside paint. The prograr home does know hin any of the activiti. Review on 4/15/19 stated, "It is difficul activities atwork. gets angry when signed to staff will continue the motivate him to tak He refuses to engate he well be given manager whe may enjoy thing taking the trash ou [Client #5] to active During an interview manager (HM) revoffee, taking out the floor while at the difference of the participation of the difference of the participation of the p	havior." y on 4/15/19, Staff B stated it is in #5 to lay down on the bean pate in any activities which are rither interview revealed he netimes. y on 4/15/19, the program y program revealed client #5 is bag throughout most the day Further interview revealed ered the opportunities to play or go into the activity room to in manager stated the group low client #5 will not participate its which are offered to him. of client #5's IPP dated 4/9/19 it to get him involved in the is very defiant at times, he saff tries to get him involved. The offer him choices and the part in all aspects of his life. The part in all aspects of his life, age with his peers at work and ore choices in activities so that is such as making coffee, it at work as a reinforce to get elly engaged." y on 4/16/19, the home realed client #5 enjoys making the trash and sweeping the	W 2	49		

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
	34G114	B. WING		04/	16/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606	·	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
observations client but refuses to partic INFECTION CONT	#5 will be offered activities, cipate. ROL				
There must be an a prevention, control,	active program for the and investigation of infection				
Based on observat failed to ensure that prevention procedu potentially affected	ions and interviews, the facility the infections control res were carried out. This all clients at the day program				
Precautions were in health and prevent 1. During afternoor program on 4/15/19 observed laying on down inside of his jowent into the bathroutside of the close no water running; cl 11:25am and went to bag. Staff A redirect hands; client #5 refroffered hand sanitize revealed client #5 with shutting a door, tour container of leisure observations reveal refrigerator door to	ot taken to promote client possible cross-contamination. In observations at the day at 10:00am, client #5 was a bean bag with his left hand eans. At 11:22am. client #5 oom, the surveyor stood d bathroom door and heard lient #5 exited the bathroom at to lay back down on the bean eted client #5 to wash his used. At no time was client #5 ter. Further observations valking around the work floor ching a magazine and a activities. Further led client #5 touching the obtain his lunch tote.				
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS Continued From pa observations client but refuses to partic INFECTION CONT CFR(s): 483.470(I)(There must be an a prevention, control, and communicable This STANDARD is Based on observat failed to ensure that prevention procedu potentially affected and residing in the IP Precautions were n health and prevent 1. During afternoor program on 4/15/19 observed laying on down inside of his juwent into the bathroutside of the close no water running; con the close of	TOURIER OR SUPPLIER CREEK GROUP HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK GROUP HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 observations client #5 will be offered activities, but refuses to participate. INFECTION CONTROL CFR(s): 483.470(I)(1) There must be an active program for the prevention, control, and investigation of infection and communicable diseases. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure that the infections control prevention procedures were carried out. This potentially affected all clients at the day program and residing in the home. The findings are: Precautions were not taken to promote client health and prevent possible cross-contamination. 1. During afternoon observations at the day program on 4/15/19 at 10:00am, client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am. client #5 went into the bathroom, the surveyor stood outside of the closed bathroom door and heard no water running; client #5 exited the bathroom at 11:25am and went to lay back down on the bean bag. Staff A redirected client #5 to wash his hands; client #5 refused. At no time was client #5 offered hand sanitizer. Further observations revealed client #5 walking around the work floor shutting a door, touching a magazine and a container of leisure activities. Further observations revealed client #5 touching the refrigerator door to obtain his lunch tote. Additional observations revealed other clients and	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK GROUP HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (LEACH DEFICIENCIES ALEIGH, NC. 27606 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (LEACH DEFICIENCIES ALEIGH, NC. 27606 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (LEACH DEFICIENCIES ALEIGH, NC. 27606 CONTINUED FOR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 observations client #5 will be offered activities, but refuses to participate. INFECTION CONTROL CFR(s): 483.470(I)(1) There must be an active program for the prevention, control, and investigation of infection and communicable diseases. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure that the infections control prevention procedures were carried out. This potentially affected all clients at the day program and residing in the home. The findings are: Precautions were not taken to promote client health and prevent possible cross-contamination. 1. During afternoon observations at the day program on 4/15/19 at 10:00am, client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am. client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am. client #5 went into the bathroom, the surveyor stood outside of the closed bathroom door and heard no water running; client #5 exited the bathroom at 11:25am and went to lay back down on the bean bag. Staff Aredirected client #5 to wash his hands; client #5 refused. At no time was client #5 offered hand samitizer. Further observations revealed client #5 touching the refrigerator door to obtain his lunch tote. Additional observations revealed client and to work floor shutting a door, touching a magazine and a container of leisure activities. Further observations revealed client #5 touching the refrigerator door to obtain his lunch tote.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 34G114 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 observations client #5 will be offered activities, but refuses to participate. INFECTION CONTROL CFR(s): 483.470(I)(1) There must be an active program for the prevention, control, and investigation of infection and communicable diseases. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure that the infections control prevention procedures were carried out. This potentially affected all clients at the day program and residing in the home. The findings are: Precautions were not taken to promote client health and prevent possible cross-contamination. 1. During afternoon observations at the day program on 4/15/19 at 10:00am, client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am. client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am. client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am. client #5 was observed laying on a bean bag with his left hand down inside of his jeans. At 11:22am client #5 was his hands; client #5 exited the bathroom at 11:25am and went to lay back down on the bean bag. Staff A redirected client #5 to wash his hands; client #5 refused. At no time was client #5 offered hand sanitizer. Further observations revealed client #5 to wash his hands; client #5 outching a magazine and a container of leisure activities. Further observations revealed client #5 touching the refrigerator door to obtain his lunch tote. Additional observations revealed other clients and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G114	B. WING		04	/16/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK GROUP HO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	at 12:01pm, other from client #5 was client #5's fruit cup previously used to observations revea from the client and lunch tote which w 12:12pm. client #5 chip pieces off the occasions. At 12:' eating the rest of the client #5 redirected. During an interview client #5's fruit cup away after the other interview revealed redirected to not expended and the clients who might in manager reported sanitizer is located client #5. 3. During observations of the file cabir located. Observations observations of the file cabir located.	diservations at the day program client who was sitting across observed to be eating out of with a spoon he had eat his lunch. Further aled Staff B taking the fruit cup placing it behind client #5's as beside him on the table. At was observed eating potato floor on four separate 15pm, client #5 was observed he fruit cup. At no time was a from eating off the floor. If you have been thrown or client ate from it. Further client #5 should have been at off the floor. If you have been thrown or client ate from it. Further client #5 should have been at off the floor. If you have been thrown or client #5 offered hand sanitizer. Further the hand sanitizer is not work floor, because there are negest it. The program the staff know where the hand and should have offered it to be took in the home on 4/15/19 at obtained a pair of nail clippers for pens which was located on net where the medications are ion of the nail clippers to indicate of the nail clippers to indicate	W 4	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G114	B. WING		04/	16/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 455	During an interview there was not a nar were used to cut cli During an interview manager (HM) contacts	on 4/15/19, Staff C confirmed me on the nail clippers which tent #5's finger nails. on 4/15/19, the home firmed there was not a name which were used to cut client	W 4	55			